


Iowa County Sanitary Landfill

IDNR Permit Number 48-SDP-02-79P

Closure/Postclosure Cost Estimates - 2026

Authority

Landfill Areas

The Iowa County SLF is divided into two primary areas:

Vertical Expansion Area (VE) 18.6  acres

Horizontal Expansion Area (HE)

Phases A-1 and A-2 6.4 acres

Phases A-3 and A-4 5.7 acres

Phase B-1 4.2 acres

Note Phase A-1 and a portion of Phase A-2 (total area of approximately 4.2 acres) were closed in 2021.

Closure of the Vertical Expansion Area in accordance with the approved Closure/Postclosure Plan

(CPCP) was completed in 2008.

Closure Cost Estimate

Closure Costs - Soil Cap

Infiltration Layer 7,100 yd3
$4.00 /yd3

$28,400

Geonet Drainage Layer 10,600 yd2
$6.25 /yd2

$66,300

Erosion Layer 7,100 yd3
$3.75 /yd3

$26,600

Seeding and Mulching 2.2 acre $2,500 /acre $5,500

Erosion Control Structures 2.2 acre $1,000 /acre $2,200

Construction Cost $129,000

The following calculations are based on rules published in 567 IAC Chapter 113.14, "Municipal solid 
waste landfill financial assurance".  This analysis is based on assuming a worst case scenario 
regarding closure of the landfill and assuming all work associated with closure/postclosure is 
performed by a third party (i.e., not by landfill staff), as per Regulations. 

Phases A-1 and A-2 have been constructed with EPA Subtitle D compliant alternative liners.  The 
remainder of Phase A-2 will be closed with a 4 foot soil cap with a geonet drainage layer as per the 
CPCP.  Phases A-3 and A-4 have been constructed with EPA Subtitle D composite liners. Phases A-3 
and A-4 will be closed with a composite cap as per the CPCP. 

Closure costs for the Subtitle D compliant Alternative Lined Phase A-2 (2.2 acres remaining to be 
closed) include constructing the compacted clay infiltration layer, geonet drainage layer, erosion 
layer, any erosion control structures, and seeding. Estimated quantities and  prices for the closure of 
the alternative lined areas are:

Note that costs are based on actual costs and therefore adjustments for inflation were 
determined not to be applicable in this closure/postclosure cost estimate. 
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Iowa County Sanitary Landfill

IDNR Permit Number 48-SDP-02-79P

Closure/Postclosure Cost Estimates - 2026

Closure Costs - Composite Cap

Composite Cap 9.9 acres $136,000 /acre $1,346,400

(for derivation of cost, see Attachment A)

Seeding and Mulching 9.9 acres $2,500 /acre $24,800

Erosion Control Structures 9.9 acres $1,000 /acre $9,900

Construction Cost $1,381,100

Total Construction Cost - Alternative and Composite Cap $1,510,100

Add 10% based on construction cost for mobilization/contigency $151,000

Engineering fees for design, bid process, and administration $60,400

Engineering fees for staking, inspection, and testing $75,500

Total Closure Cost $1,797,000

Postclosure Cost Estimate

Maintenance/Repair Soil Cap 25.0 acres $50 /acre $1,250

Maintenance/Repair FML Cap 9.9 acres $100 /acre $990

Reseeding (2% of area annually) 0.7 acres $1,200 /acre $600

Maintenance of Erosion Control 34.9 acres $50 /acre $1,700

Mowing $1,000

$5,500

VE $2,800

HE $2,700

Postclosure costs include any costs anticipated during the 30-year postclosure period, based upon 
current landfill operations and current IDNR regulations.  All of the waste deposition areas 
previously mentioned will require postclosure care and are included in this analysis.  The area 
needing postclosure care in the Vertical Expansion Area is approximately 18.6 acres.  The area 
needing postclosure care in the Horizontal Expansion Area is approximately 16.3 acres.  Total area is 
34.9 acres.  The soil cap, FML cap, erosion control structures, vegetation, etc. must be maintained 
during the postclosure period.  Costs associated with this maintenance are:

Based on the ratio of the Vertical Expansion Area to the Horizontal Expansion Area, and the 
difference in cap repair costs for soil vs. FML caps, attribute these costs as follows:

Closure costs for the Subtitle D compliant Composite Lined Phases A-3, A-4, and B-1 (9.9 acres) 
include constructing the composite FML cap, erosion control structures, and seeding.  Estimated 
quantities and prices for the closure of the composite lined areas are:
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Iowa County Sanitary Landfill

IDNR Permit Number 48-SDP-02-79P

Closure/Postclosure Cost Estimates - 2026

An Annual Water Quality Report and Semi Annual Water Quality 

     Notification are required

Semi-Annual and Annual Reporting - (combined) $5,000

VE $2,500

HE $2,500

Explosive gas monitoring is required quarterly.

Gas monitoring $500 each 4 per year $2,000

VE $1,000

HE $1,000

Monitoring Well Sampling and Testing

June 22 tests* $300 /test $6,600

December 22 tests* $300 /test $6,600

* Includes Corrective Action monitoring points

Sampling costs are:

June $2,700

December $2,700

$18,600

VE $9,300

HE $9,300

Financial Assurance documentation $3,400

VE $1,700

HE $1,700

Reporting, monitoring well sampling, and monitoring well testing will be continued throughout the 
postclosure period.  Assume these will be similar to the requirements under current regulations.  
Costs associated with reporting, monitoring well sampling, and monitoring well testing are:

Postclosure costs and an Audit must be completed annually as a basis for Financial Assurance.

Assume monitoring well sampling will be as per the SDP Permit and 
applicable Permit amendments. The monitoring well system is approximately 
split between the Vertical Expansion Area and the Horizontal Expansion Area.  
Estimated testing costs are as follows:
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Iowa County Sanitary Landfill

IDNR Permit Number 48-SDP-02-79P

Closure/Postclosure Cost Estimates - 2026

  Electricity cost to run aerators, pump station, and breakpoint chlorination: $3,800

  system

Testing/Sampling $4,800

Annual maintenance ($450/month * 12 months) $5,400

Total yearly cost of leachate system:

Electricity $3,800

Testing/sampling $4,800

Maintenance $5,400

$14,000

Adjusted yearly cost of leachate system:

Vertical Expansion Area $2,800

Horizontal Expansion Area $2,800

$4,200 Annual Equivalent Cost is $1,400

Leachate was previously collected by three methods: leachate extraction wells in the Vertical 
Expansion Area, leachate collection pipes in the Vertical Expansion Area, and leachate collection 
pipes in the Horizontal Expansion Area. Note on July 25, 2022, IDNR approved conditionally 
stopping leachate collection using the Extraction Wells. Leachate is conveyed to the on-site 
leachate treatment aerated lagoon system for treatment/disposal. If the extraction well system is 
turned back on costs will be adjusted - typical estimated leachate system costs are as follows:

Leachate from the lagoon system must be sampled and tested as per the NPDES permit.  
Assume leachate sampling and testing costs for the lagoon system are approximately 
$4,800 in a typical year. 

As per IDNR regulations, the leachate collection system is to be cleaned once every three years.  
Estimated cost of cleaning leachate collection system is $4,200 every three years.  This cost is 
associated with the Horizontal Expansion Area only.

Anticipated costs for maintaining the leachate system during the postclosure period 
include repairs for the lagoon liners, maintenance and supplies for the breakpoint 
chlorination system, and maintenance on the aerators and pump station.

Assume that the amount of leachate generated (and therefore associated costs) at the site is 
reduced by 60% during the postclosure period. The Vertical Expansion Area was constructed without 
a base liner; however, tiles and three extraction wells (since turned off) have been installed in the 
Vertical Expansion Area to collect leachate. Construction in the Horizontal Expansion Area consists of 
an EPA Subtitle D compliant liner system with drainage layer and leachate collection piping installed 
on the landfill base. Assume that 50% of the leachate generated (and 50% of the cost) during 
postclosure comes from the Vertical Expansion Area and 50% of the leachate generated (and 50% of 
the cost) comes from the Horizontal Expansion Area.
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ATTACHMENT A 



OPINION OF PROBABLE COST

IOWA COUNTY SLF

FML COMPOSITE CAP, cost per acre

HLW PN 6005-25A.360

February 2, 2026

Item Quantity     Unit Unit Price      Amount

Surface Preparation 4,840   Sq. Yd. $0.50 $2,420.00

Geonet Gas Collection Layer 4,840   Sq. Yd. $6.25 $30,250.00

4" Perforated Gas Collection Piping 600   Lin. Ft. $20.00 $12,000.00

Gas Vents 1    Each $5,000.00 $5,000.00

Compacted Clay Cap (1.5' thick) 2,420   Cu. Yd. $4.00 $9,680.00

Flexible Membrane Liner 4,840   Sq. Yd. $6.25 $30,250.00

Geonet Drainage Layer 4,840   Sq. Yd. $6.25 $30,250.00

Geonet Drainage Layer Outlet 1    Each $4,000.00 $4,000.00

Vegetative Layer (2' thick) 3,230   Cu. Yd. $3.75 $12,112.50

Total Construction Cost $135,962.50












